## East Anglian Skating Team

## Club Rules

- i. That the club be called East Anglian Skating Team with the alias of East Anglian Artistic.
- ii. That the object of the club be the promotion and cultivation of roller skating.
- iii. That the club shall be affiliated with GB Skate Artistic, whose laws shall be preserved in every detail.
- iv. That the membership of the club shall be Senior members, who shall be 18 years of age and over. Junior members shall be 17 years of age and under.
- v. That a membership subscription of £35 be payable upon joining and renewed each year on 1st September.
- vi. Membership shall be by application to the committee for consideration, who may exercise the right of refusal.
- vii. Any member acting in a derogatory manner to the cub shall have his/her conduct dealt with by the committee, which shall afford the member the opportunity of being heard. The Committee shall have the power to expel the member by a majority of two-thirds of those present and voting. Any such members shall, however, have the right to appeal to a special general meeting of the club called for the purpose.
- viii. The committee of the club shall comprise of Chairperson, Treasurer, Secretary, committee members and Child Protection officer. (being fully paid up senior members of the club. Note: Clubs may, if they wish, elect a President, vice-president, captain and junior representative, who may be ex-officio members of the committee. The Secretary, Treasurer and Child Protection officer should not be related, and the Child Protection officer may not be the coach of the club.
  - ix. The club will uphold the GB Skate Artistic Child Protection policies as set down and as may be amended from time to time by GB Skate Artistic. A Form confirming the agreement to this statement to be sent to GB Skate Artistic for their record.
  - x. All members that who have not attained the age of 18 must be registered as a child or young person and a parental consent form help by the club.
  - xi. All trainers/coaches/teachers or consultants (skating or sports active persons) employed either paid or unpaid must hold a GB Skate Artistic CPU approval coaches licence. (Red licence with photo)
- xii. Club Officials involved in the supervision of children and young people belonging to or associated with the club must also be registered. (green licence with photo)
- xiii. The the committee be empowered to organise skating competitions.
- xiv. That discretionary power be given to the committee to deal with any matter not provided for in these rules.

- xv. That proper account books be kept by the Honorary Treasurer, who shall arrange for these to be audited annually, by a person appointed by the AGM.
- xvi. That an Annual General Meeting must be held each year, at which the Officials and committee members for the ensuing year shall be elected.
- xvii. That 14 clear days' notice shall be given to all members of any General Meeting.
- xviii. That a Special General Meeting can be called on a requisition signed by a least 5 members.
- xix. A resolution to dissolve the club can only be passed at an AGM or EGM through a majority vote of the membership. In the event of dissolution, any assets of the club that remain will become the property of GB Skate Artistic.
- xx. No competitive restriction shall be imposed on any member who wishes to leave the club.
- xxi. That none of the foregoing Rules be altered except at the AGM or at a Special General Meeting convened for that purpose, of which seven clear days' notice must be given.
- xxii. That all members and spectators abide by the clubs anti bullying policy.
- xxiii. Anyone caught bullying within the club will be brought in front of the committee for possible disciplinary action.

A list of names and addresses of Officials and Committee Members, together with a copy of the Club Rules, must be forwarded each year after the clubs AGM.